**AGENCY:** ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA)

**TITLE:** Tribal Community: Reducing Toxic Air Pollutants Project (RFA)

**ACTION**: RFA - Amendment No. 01

**RFA NO.:** OAR/ORIA/05-07

## CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE (CFDA) NO.: 66.034

SUMMARY: This notice is issued to correct the address shown in Sections IV. Other

Submission Requirements, and VII. Agency Contact(s). In addition, the last

sentence under VII. Agency Contact(s) is deleted in its entirety.

## Accordingly,

1. Section IV, Other Submission Requirements is hereby amended to change the address as follows:

**US EPA** 

Attn: Shelley Blake

Office of Radiation and Indoor Air

Indoor Environments Division (Mail Code 6609J)

"Tribal Community: Reducing Toxic Air Pollutants Project RFA"

1310 L Street, NW, Room 413J

Washington, DC 20005 Phone: (202) 343-9819

NOTE: The street number is corrected to read: 1310 in lieu of 1301 as previously shown.

2. Section VII. AGENCY CONTACT(S) is hereby amended to change the address as follows:

## **US EPA**

Attn: Shelley Blake

Office of Radiation and Indoor Air

Indoor Environments Division (Mail Code 6609J)

"Tribal Community: Reducing Toxic Air Pollutants Project RFA"

1310 L Street, NW, Room 413J

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 343-9819

NOTE: The street number is corrected to read: 1310 in lieu of 1301 as previously shown.

3. Section VII. AGENCY CONTACT(S), specifically, the last paragraph is amended to delete the last sentence in its entirety. The paragraph is revised as follows:

Questions or comments must be communicated in writing via express mail, facsimile, or e-mail to the contact person listed above.

The following sentence is deleted in its entirety:

Answers will be posted, bi-weekly, until the closing date of this announcement at the OAR Grants/Funding webpage (<a href="http://www.epa.gov/air/grants">http://www.epa.gov/air/grants</a> funding.html).

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.